future harvesting. The age threshold used for quantifying immature timber is dependent on the rotation period of the specific timber. Trees are
generally felled at the optimum age when ready for intended use. The group has projected growth estimation over the period of rotation based on
historical data which is representative of the species and sites on which trees are grown. Periodic adjustments are made to existing models for new
genetic material. Volume and growth assumptions are used in determining standing tons at valuation date.

The fair value of plantations has been calculated using a real after tax discount rate of 9,55%. The group currently values approximately 5 222 597
million tons of timber using market prices and costs to sell that are in line with industry norms. The average annual growth is measured at approximately
14,62 tons of timber per hectare while immature timber comprise approximately 25 748 hectares of plantations. As changes to market prices, costs
to sell, the discount rate, and volume and growth assumptions applied in the valuation of plantations may impact the calculated fair value, the group
has calculated the sensitivity of a change in each of these assumptions as tabled below:

% R

Market price changes
1% increase in market prices 1,97 24 781 825
1% decrease in market prices (1,97) (24 781 825)
Discount rate
1% increase in discount rate 4,82 60 880 085
1% decrease in discount rate (4,82) (60 880 085)
Growth assumptions
1% increase in growth rate 0,097 12 309 088
1% decrease in growth rate (0,097) (12 309 088)
Harvest and transportation cost
1% increase in costs (1,3) (16 429 438)
1% decrease in cost 1,3 16 429 438

Seedlings
Seedlings are measured at fair value less costs to sell based on the age of the seedlings and is a Level 3 measure in terms of the fair value measurement
hierarchy as established by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement which is consistent with the prior year.

The company uses the income approach in determining fair value of seedlings. The approach makes use of market prices and cost to sell as well as
volume and growth estimates as key inputs.

Market prices and costs to sell
The fair value is derived by using market prices less costs to sell. Costs to sell include all costs associated with getting the harvested agricultural
produce to the market, including harvesting, loading, transport and allocated fixed overheads.

The net selling price is influenced by the species and maturity of seedlings. All seedlings are expected to be sold within 12 months from the end of
the reporting period and are therefore valued using current market prices less costs to sell. As seedlings are expected to be sold in the short term,
current market prices are considered an appropriate reflection of fair value. Selling prices are adjusted for the maturity of the seedlings.

Volume and growth estimations
The age of seedlings has been determined by the order or sow date of the seedlings, to determine their maturity. As changes to market prices, costs
to sell, volume and growth assumptions applied in the valuation of seedlings may impact the calculated fair value, the company has calculated the
sensitivity of a change in each of these assumptions as tabled below:

% R

Market price changes
1% increase in market prices 1,01 198 030
1% decrease in market prices (1,01) (198 030)
Growth assumptions
1% increase in growth rate 1,38 270 341
1% decrease in growth rate (1,38) (270 341)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021 CONTINUED

T W K A G R I C U LT U R E  H O L D I N G S  ( P T Y ) LT D 115

7. Biological assets continued

Livestock
The valuation technique used to determine the fair value of livestock is based on the market price of livestock of similar age, weight and market
values. Significant unobservable inputs are therefore not applicable.

The fair value measurement of livestock have been categorised as level 2 fair values based on observable market sales data.

Risk management strategy related to biological assets
The Group is exposed to the following risks relating to plantations: